## CHAPTER 26.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF ALBERT LEA, RELATING TO ORDINANCES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That any publication in book or pamphlet form now published, or hereafter to be published, purporting to be and containing the charter, ordinances and resolutions of the city of Albert Lea, when such publication shall appear by apt words printed upon the title page thereof, to having been published by the direction, and with the approval of the common council of said city, the same shall be admitted in all the courts of the state, without further proof as prima facia evidence of the regularity and legality of all proceedings, relating and necessary to the due, and legal adoption, approval and publication of each and all of such ordinances, and resolutions, and the contents thereof, and of the contents of said city charter.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 26, 1883.

## CHAPTER 27.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GLYNDON, APPROVED FEBRUARY FOURTEEN (14), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three (3) of an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of Glyndon, approved February fourteenth (14th) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the word "marshal" where it occurs in the first sentence of said section the words "one road overseer," and by inserting the words "road overseer" after the word "clerk" where it occurs in the second sentence of said section.

SEC. 2 That section six (6) of said act be and the same is hereby

amended so as to read as follows:

Each officer of said village before entering upon the duties of his office, and within ten (10) days after his election or appointment shall take and subscribe to an oath that he will support the constitution of the United States, and of the state of Minnesota, and that he will